WHEREAS, to assist GWA in addressing the higher nitrate-nitrogen levels in Adacao,31

and to help provide essential infrastructure services, to this underserved area and simultaneously32

provide enhanced water resource protection for customers served by nearby production wells, the33

Governor allocated Eight Million Six Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars1

($8,637,400.00) of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) to GWA for the design and2

construction for the Adacao Water and Sewer Infrastructure project; and3

4

WHEREAS, GWA advertised the Request for Proposal (RFP-09-ENG-2022) soliciting a 5

statement of qualification from experienced and qualified engineering firms to provide 6

[...]

and

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-FY2021 (See Exhibit A) and PUC Docket 21-03 (Exhibit 

B) approved GWA management to enter into contract with Giant Construction Corporation to 

construct the Base, Additive No. 1 and Additive No. 2 items in the amount of One Million 

Nine Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars ($1,945,720.00), along 

with a ten percent (10%) contingency of One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Five Hundred 

Seventy-Two Dollars ($194,572.00) to bring the total authorized funding amount to Two 

Million One Hundred Forty Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($2,140,292.00); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred 

Eighteen Dollars ($16,318.00) was issued to include archaeological services required by the 

State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), Department of Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 03-FY2022 (see Exhibit C) approved GWA to execute

Change Order No. 2 in the amount of Five Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand One Hundred 

Thirty-Five Dollars ($558,135.00) to include the replacement of additional 1,052 LF of new 

waterline for Taison Rd., and increased the total authorized amount to Two Million Five 

Hundred Twenty Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($2,520,173.00); and  

WHEREAS, PUC Docket 22-04 (see Exhibit D) approved a 20% contingency to 

Change Order No. 2 in the amount of One Hundred Eleven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-

Seven Dollar ($111,627.00), to bring the total authorized amount to Two Million Six Hundred 

Thirty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($2,631,800.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA issued Change Order No. 2 in the amount of Five Hundred

Seventy-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Eighty-Nine Cents 

($572,997.89) to bring the total contract to Two Million Five Hundred Thirty Five Thousand

Thirty Five Dollars and Eighty-Nine Cents ($2,535,035.89), which exceeded the total 

authorized amount in Resolution 03-FY2022 by Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Two

Dollars and Eighty-Nine Cents ($14,862.89), but remained under PUC Docket 22-04 total 

authorized amount of Two Million Six Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($2,631,800.00); and 

WHEREAS, GWA seeks to issue a contract modification with Giant Construction 

Corporation for additional work in the Change Order No. 3 as described below (See Exhibit E):

1. Installation of additional blowoff valve and air release valve (ARV) on Tai Rd.;

[...]

WHEREAS, GWA further seeks to increase the total authorized funding to include

10% contingency in the amount Two Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Three Hundred Forty-

Two Dollars and Seventy-Three Cents ($271,342.73), bringing the total authorized funding 

amount under this resolution to Two Million Nine Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Seven 

Hundred Seventy Dollars and Five Cents ($2,984,770.05); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval to petition the Public Utilities

Commission approval to increase the total authorized amount from Two Million Six Hundred 

Thirty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($2,631,800.00) to Two Million Nine Hundred 

Eighty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Five Cents ($2,984,770.05); and

WHEREAS, funding shall be from the following sources:

1. MP-PW-Pipe 12 Rehabilitation and Replacement Program

2. MP-PW-Pipe 13 2-inch Pipe Replacement Program

3. PW 09-03 Water Distribution System Pipe Replacement and Upgrades

4. IFCIP

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities